

**Nos. 23-35440 & 23-35450**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO  
*Defendant,*

v.

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives; et al.,  
*Intervenors-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho  
Honorable B. Lynn Winmill  
(1:22-cv-00329-BLW)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS  
THE IDAHO LEGISLATURE**

---

Daniel W. Bower  
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC  
1305 12th Ave. Rd.  
Nampa, ID 83686  
Telephone: (208) 345-3333  
dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com

*Counsel for Intervenors-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    ENJOINING IDAHO LAW INFLICTS AN IRREPARABLE INJURY ON THE IDAHO LEGISLATURE .....	2
A. The Preliminary Injunction Inflicts Irreparable Injury on the Legislature as a Matter of Law.....	2
B. The United States Suffers No Irreparable Harm if Section 622 Operates in Full .....	5
II.   THE UNITED STATES HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS .....	7
A. EMTALA Does Not Authorize the United States to Preempt Idaho Abortion Law .....	7
1. <i>Federal statutes authorize executive power through                express delegation or fair implication – not by                presuming such power</i> .....	7
2. <i>Express non-preemption clauses deny that EMTALA                preempts section 622</i> .....	8
a. <i>EMTALA’s non-preemption clause</i> .....	8
b. <i>The Medicare Act’s non-preemption clause</i> ....	12
B. EMTALA Does Not Mandate Abortion Access .....	16
1. <i>EMTALA mandates medical care for unborn children</i> .....	21

C. Construing EMTALA as an Abortion Mandate Violates the Major Questions Doctrine .....	27
D. Serious Constitutional Questions Persist Because of Reading EMTALA as an Abortion Mandate .....	29
1. <i>The preliminary injunction violates the Tenth Amendment</i> .....	29
2. <i>The preliminary injunction offends the Spending Clause</i> .....	31
III. OTHER <i>WINTER</i> FACTORS FAVOR THE LEGISLATURE .....	32
A. Neither the Public Interest Nor a Balance of the Equities Favor the Preliminary Injunction.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	39
ADDENDUM.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	2
<i>In re Adamson Apparel, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 785 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	27
<i>Aleman v. Glickman</i> , 217 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Am. Trucking Assoc., Inc. v. Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>In re Baby K</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	18, 19
<i>Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) .....	14
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	7
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	33

<i>Bryan v. Rectors and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007).....	1, 2
<i>California v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008) .....	20
<i>Cherukuri v. Shalala</i> , 175 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	8, 16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	3, 4, 28, 30, 36
<i>Eberhardt v. Los Angeles</i> , 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>In re Focus Media Inc. v. Pringle</i> , 387 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	4-5
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	27, 28
<i>Hardy v. New York City Health Hosp. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Harry v. Marchant</i> , 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019) .....	22

<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	3, 4, 6, 33, 34
<i>Mayes v. Biden</i> , 67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	27
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	2
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	25
<i>Morin v. E. Maine Med. Ctr.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D. Me. 2010) .....	19
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	29, 30
<i>New York v. HHS</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	19
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	31, 32
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2, 32, 34, 35
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. Idaho</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023) .....	9, 35
<i>Poretti v. Dzurenda</i> , 11 F.4th 1037 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	34

<i>Ritten v. Lapeer Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	19-20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	30
<i>Root v. New Liberty Hosp. Dist.</i> , 209 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	13-14
<i>School District No. 1J, Multnomah Cnty. v. ACandS, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5, 6, 34
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6, 33
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	27, 28
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	2, 3, 4, 32, 34

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. art. I § 8..... 31

U.S. CONST. art. VI..... 3, 5, 6, 29

U.S. CONST. amend. X..... 29, 30, 31

**Statutes and Rules**

IDAHO CODE § 18-622..... 3, 5, 8

IDAHO CODE § 18-622(2)..... 15, 33

IDAHO CODE § 18-622(2)(a) ..... 25

IDAHO CODE § 18-622(4)..... 33

IDAHO CODE § 18-622(5)..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 1395 ..... 4, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)..... 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(2)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i) ..... 17, 22, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B)..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A)..... 17



42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(B).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f).....	8, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 18023(c)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 18023(c)(2) .....	20

**Other Authorities**

Exec. Order No. 14,076, 87 Fed. Reg. 42053 (Jul. 8, 2022) .....	20
CMS Center for Clinical Standards and Quality, QSO-21-22-Hospitals (Sep. 17, 2021) .....	20
CMS Center for Clinical Standards and Quality, QSO-22-22-Hospitals (July 11, 2022) .....	20-21
